
 

 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Northern Area Licensing Sub Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham, 

 SN15 1ER 

Date: Tuesday 4 June 2013 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Matter: WOMAD - application for TENS 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Pam Denton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN. Email: 
pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk or phone on 01225 - 718371 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Desna Allen 
Cllr Chris Caswill 
 

Cllr Dennis Drewett 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

1   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee. 

 

2   Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present. 

 

3   Chairman's Announcements  

 The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Licensing Application (Pages 9 - 12) 

 To consider and determine Police and Environmental Health Objection Notices 
received in respect of four Temporary Events Notices for WOMAD, Charlton 
Park, Malmesbury, Wiltshire. 

 5a Appendix 1 - Temporary Event Notices (Pages 13 - 36) 

 5b Appendix 2 - Environmental Health Representations (Pages 37 - 44) 

 5c Appendix 3 - Police Representations (Pages 45 - 46) 

 5d Appendix 4 - Premises Licence (Pages 47 - 50) 

 
 



 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 
2003 APPLICATIONS 

(Objection Notices to a Temporary Event Notice – TEN) 
 
1 Purpose 

 
 1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration for Part 

5 o
[...]
s Licensing 
Committee, any Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee and a 
Licensing Officer. 

 
“Member” means a Member who is a Member of the Committee that is 
considering an Application. 
 
“Police Representative” means a person who is present at a Hearing to 
make representations on behalf of the Police. 
 
“Premises” means the premises subject to the Application. 
 
“Premises User” means the person who has submitted the application for 
consideration by the Committee. 
 
 “Premises User’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing 
to assist or represent a Premises User including a lawyer 
 

 
 

3  Key Principles 
 
 3.1 The principles of ‘natural justice’, and Article 6 ‘Right to a Fair Trial’, which 

is one of the Convention Rights in the Human Rights Act 1998, require that 
there is a fair Hearing of Applications. 

 
 3.2 Natural justice is an umbrella term for the legal standards of basic fairness. 

This will include that: 
 
  3.2.1 the Premises User has an opportunity to make representations 

before a  decision is made; 
 
  3.2.2 those making representations have an opportunity to voice their  
   representations before a decision is made; 
 
  3.2.3 the Premises User has an adequate opportunity to consider and 

respond to any submissions made by Police representatives/EHA 
representatives;  

 
  3.2.4 the Committee does not exclude a Premises User from a Hearing in 

order to consider submissions from Police representatives/EHA 
representatives . 

 
 3.3 It is also fundamental that there is an orderly presentation of submissions 

at a Hearing so that the relevant issues are properly understood, evidence 

Page 2



is tested and that oral statements made at the Hearing are accurately 
recorded. 

 
 3.4 Ultimately the Chairperson determines the application of these rules, 

having regard to any submissions being made by those present and in 
particular the Committee Lawyer. 

 
4 The Hearing 
 
 4.1 The Hearing shall take place in p
[...]
 10.1 The Chairperson shall allow first, the Police/Environmental Health 

representatives  to make a closing oral submission(s) and secondly invite 
the Premises User or their representative  to make an oral closing 
submission in support of the Application. 

 
11 Decision 
 
 11.1 The Committee, the Committee Lawyer and the Committee Manager, shall 

retire so that the decision may be considered in private, and to consider 
any legal issues raised by the Members. 

 
 11.2 If the Sub Committee resolves to issue a Counter Notice to the Temporary 
  Events Notice (i.e. if the application for a TENs is refused) this will be  
  issued to the Premises User following the hearing.  
 
  

Page 6



Hearing Procedure Summary for Temporary Event Notices (TENs) 
 
This is a summary of the procedures to be followed at hearings of the Licensing Sub Committee 
in respect of Objection Notices to Temporary Event Notices. 
 
 

1. The Democratic Services Officer will request nominations for a Chairman for the Hearing. 
 
2. The Chairperson will welcome all those present and introduce the Application. 
 
3. The Chairperson invites the Councillors/Officers/Police representatives/Environmental 

Health representatives/Premises User to introduce themselves.   
 

4. The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure. 
 

5. The Licensing Officer presents the Committee Report. 
 

6. The Police representatives will be invited to fully outline their objection to the TENs 
addressing the licensing objectives.  Witnesses may be called. 

 
7. Questions to the Police representatives by the Sub Committee Members/Environmental 

Health representative/Premises User to be directed through the Chairperson. 
 
8. The Environmental Health representative will be invited to fully outline their objection to the 

TENs addressing the licensing objectives. 
 

9. Questions to the Environmental Health representative by the Sub Committee 
Members/Police representatives/Premises User to be directed through the Chairperson. 
 

10. The Premises User will fully outline their response and address the licensing objectives.  
Witnesses may be called. 

 
11. Questions to the Premises User by the Sub Committee Members/Police 

representatives/Environmental Health representative to be directed through the 
Chairperson. 

 
12. Closing statement from the Police representatives who should briefly summarise their key 

points. 
 

13. Closing statement from the Environmental Health representative who should briefly 
summarise their key points. 

 
14. Closing statement from the Premises User who should briefly summarise their key  points. 
 
15. Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to consider its 

decision. 
 
16. Sub Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that may have 

been given to the Sub Committee, and invites the parties present to make any comments 
on that advice. 
 

17. The outcome of the Sub Committee’s consideration will be given by the Chairperson. 
 

Page 7



18. If the Sub Committee resolves to issue a Counter Notice to the Temporary Events Notice 
(i.e. if the application for a Temporary Event Notice is refused) this will be issued to the 
Premises User following the hearing.  

 
19. The Premises User or the Chief Officer of Police may appeal against the Sub Committee’s 

decision to the Magistrate’s Court.  Any appeal must be lodged within 21 days beginning 
with the day on which the appellant was notified of the decision.  No appeal may be 
brought later than five working days before the day of the proposed temporary event. 

 

Page 8



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMMITTEE 
 
4TH JUNE 2013 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Police and Environmental Health Authority Objection Notice; Received in 
respect of Four Temporary Events Notices for WOMAD Charlton Park, 

Malmesbury Wiltshire SN16 9DG  
 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To determine the Objection Notices received from Wiltshire Police and 

Wiltshire Council Environmental Protection team for four Temporary Events 
Notices in respect of WOMAD Charlton Park Malmesbury Wiltshire. 
 
 

2. Background Information  
 
2.1 Four Temporary Events Notices were served on the Licensing Authority and 

Wiltshire Police on Thursday the 16th May 2013 in respect of WOMAD 
Charlton Park Malmesbury Wiltshire. The Notices were not accepted until 
payment was received on Friday the 17th May. 

 
2.2 If the police or the Environmental Health Authority believe that allowing the 

premises to be used in accordance with the TEN`s will undermine the 
licensing objectives, they must give the premises user and the licensing 
authority an objection notice. The objection notice must be given within three 
working days of their receipt of the TEN`s. 
 

2.3 An objection notice was received by the Licensing Authority from Wiltshire 
Police and Wiltshire Council Environmental Protection team on Wednesday 
the 22nd May 2013. 
 

2.4 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider 
 the objection notices. 
 

2.5 In accordance with Section 105 of the 2003 Act the Licensing Authority must, 
having regard to the objections give a counter notice on the basis of the 
objection, if it considers it appropriate to do so for the promotion of a licensing 
objective. Alternatively, it may impose on the Temporary Event Notice one or 
more of conditions that are on the existing premises licence for the same 
premises. 
 

 
  

 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



3. Consultation and Representations 
 
3.1  Four Temporary Event Notices were served on the licensing authority by Mr 

Christopher Paul Smith. The first TEN is to cover the Core Crew Camping Bar 
and is to authorise the sale of alcohol from 18:00 hours on Tuesday the 23rd of 
July through to 04:00 each day until Monday the 29th of July 2013. This TEN 
also authorises the provision of late night refreshment each day. As this TEN 
does not cover regulated entertainment the Environmental Health protection 
team has not objected, however Wiltshire Police have. 

 
           The second TEN`s is to authorise all licensable activities at the Backstage Bar 

from 12:00 on Wednesday the 24th July through to 04:00 on Monday the 29th 
July 2013. 

 
           The third TEN`s is to authorise all licensable activities at the San Frans Disco 

Bar from 23:00 on Thursday the 25th July through to 04:00 on Monday the 29th 
July 2013. 

 
           The fourth TEN`s is to authorise the sale of alcohol and the provision of late 

night refreshment at Molly`s Bar from 23:00 on Thursday the 25th July through 
to 04:00 on Monday the 29th July 2013. 

 
           A copy of each TEN`s application is attached as Appendix 1. 
 
 
3.2 The objection notice received by the licensing authority from the 

Environmental Health Protection team concerns the prevention of public 
nuisance objective. The objection notice is attached as Appendix 2. 

            
           The objection notice received by the licensing authority from Wiltshire Police 

concerns the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective. The 
objection notice is attached as Appendix 3. 

 
          The premises currently have a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 

which is attached as Appendix 4. 
 
  
 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 Under Section 105 of the 2003 Act the licensing authority must hold a hearing 

to consider any objections from the police or the Environmental Health 
Authority. As mentioned above, the Authority must serve a counter notice, if 
they consider it appropriate to do so to promote the licensing objective. The 
effect of the counter notice is, effectively to cancel the TEN, so that the 
proposed activities covered by the TEN are not authorised to take place. 
Alternatively where, as here, there is an existing premises licence in effect, the 
Authority may instead impose one or more of the conditions from that 
premises licence on the TEN, if it is considered appropriate to do so for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives and where the imposition of those 
conditions would not be inconsistent with the licensable activities proposed by 
the TEN.  

Page 10



.  
 
 
5. Officer Recommendations 
 
5.1 Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
 reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee. 
 
 
6. Right of Appeal 
 
6.1 It should be noted that the Applicant and those Authorities who have served 

an objection notice may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub 
Committee to the Magistrates Court.  The appeal must be lodged with the 
Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of the decision. 

 
6.2 No appeal may be brought later than five working days before the day on 

which the event period specified in the temporary event notice begins 
 
 

 
 
Report Author: Kate Golledge 
 Public Protection Manager Licensing  
Kate.golledge@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 
Date of report: - 23rd May 2013 
 
 
Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report 
 

• The Licensing Act 2003 

• The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

• Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  

• Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy 
 

 
Appendices 
 
1 TEN`s applications x four  
2 Environmental Health Authority objection notice 
3 Wiltshire Police objection notice 
4 WOMAD premises licence 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5a

Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5b

Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



 
Kate Golledge 
Licensing Manager 
Wiltshire Council 
Monkton Park 
Chippenham 
Wilts SN15 1ER 

Divisional Licensing Officer 

Trowbridge Police Station 
Polebarn Road 
Trowbridge 
Wiltshire  BA14 7EP 
 

 

 

Date  22 May 2013 Your ref  Our ref  

Reply contact name is David Bennett 

Dear Mrs Golledge , 
  
Re: TENs in relation to Womad 
 
The Police have received four TEN’s from Mr Christopher Smith to cover various 
licensable activities due to take place at Womad, Charlton Park, Malmesbury SN16 9DG  
through dates extending from 23 – 29 July 2013 inclusively .  
 
 
For each of the four TEN’s described above, the police believe that some of the 
conditions within in the operating schedule (Annex 2B) as detailed below are also 
relevant to each of the TEN’s. 
 
It is recognised that many will be covered by the supplementary documentation supplied 
by the applicant to the Licensing Authority prior to the event, as dictated in the operating 
schedule, ie Event Management Plan, Schedule of Personal Licence Holders etc. 
 
However, police request that the below conditions be applied to the TENs: 
 

• The Event shall be managed in accordance with the Event Management Plan.   
 
 

• Each bar where alcohol is being sold at the Event shall be under the direct 
supervision of a Personal Licence Holder and a Schedule of Personal Licence 
Holders detailing which areas each is responsible for shall be provided to the 
Licensing Authority at least one week prior to the event. 

 

• An effective staff and public communication system including radio 
communication for all key staff and means of communication with all spectators 
shall be provided. 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 5c

Page 45



 

• A recognised proof of age, which includes a photograph, is to be required for 
anyone who appears to be under the age of 21 and who wishes to purchase or 
consume alcohol. 

 

• The Licence Holder shall provide to Wiltshire Police and the Licensing Authority a 
list of names of all Security Staff working at the event together with their SIA 
Badge Numbers at least one month prior to the event. 

 

• The Licence Holder shall provide and maintain a CCTV system to the satisfaction 
of Wiltshire Police. 

 

• The Licence Holder shall ensure that the Statement Policy on drugs as detailed in 
the Operation Schedule is followed throughout the Event. 

 

• A Risk Assessment from the Security Company is to be provided to Wiltshire 
Police at least one month prior to the event. 

 

• The Premises Licence Holder is to provide a full schedule of security manning 
numbers, hours and areas of operation at least one month prior to the event. 

 

• Radio Womad must be fully operational prior to the commencement of the event, 
and during the event. 

 
 
As you are aware only the Licensing Authority is able to impose existing premises 
licence conditions to a TEN. The mechanism for this would be an objection made by a 
responsible authority, followed by a hearing.   
 
 
Hence, the purpose of this letter is to formally make representation in respect of these 
applications as the police believe that without these conditions being applied, the 
licensing objectives, in particular the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety 
would not be upheld. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
David Bennett - Licensing Manager 
 

 
cc. Mr C P Smith, World in the Park Ltd, Mill Lane, Box, Wiltshire SN13 8PN 
 

Page 46



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PART 1 – PREMISES & LICENCE HOLDER DETAILS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PART 2 – LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES & TIMINGS 

  

 

ISSUING LOCAL AUTHORITY  

    

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION 

 

WOMAD, The Estate Office, Charlton Park, Charlton, Wiltshire, SN16 9DG 

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS AND CONTACT DETAILS OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE 

Mr Chris Smith 
The
[...]
0 12:00 00:00 

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE 

Page 48



 

 

Perform Dance Indoors and 

Outdoors 

Sunday 
 

00:00 02:00 12:00 00:00 

Monday 00:00 02:00   

Tuesday     

Wednesday     

Thursday 19:00 23:00   

Friday 12:00 00:00   

Saturday 00:00 02:00 12:00 00:00 

Anything similar to: 
Performance of Dance 
Live Music 
Recorded Music 
Making Music 

Outdoors Sunday 
 

21:00 23:00   

Monday     

Tuesday     

Wednesday 21:00 23:00   

Thursday     

Friday 21:00 23:30   

Saturday 21:00 23:30   

Facilities for music Indoors and 

Outdoors 

Sunday 
 

00:00 02:00 09:00 00:00 

Monday 00:00 02:00   

Tuesday     

Wednesday     

Thursday 12:00 23:30   

Friday 09:00 00:00   

Saturday 00:00 02:00 09:00 00:00 

Facilities for dancing Indoors and 

Outdoors 

Sunday 
 

00:00 02:00 12:00 00:00 

Monday 00:00 02:00   

Tuesday     

Wednesday     

Thursday 12:00 23:00   

Friday 09:00 00:00   

Saturday 00:00 02:00 09:00 00:00 

Page 49



 

 

 
 
Dated: 14th December 2012    ______________________________________ 

Licensing Officer

 

 

Late Night Refresh Indoors and 

Outdoors 

Sunday 
 

00:00 04:00 09:00 00:00 

Monday 00:00 04:00   

Tuesday     

Wednesday     

Thursday 14:00 23:30   

Friday 09:00 00:00   

Saturday 00:00 04:00 09:00 00:00 

Alcohol Sales Indoors and 

Outdoors 

Sunday 
 

00:00 04:00 12:00 00:00 

Monday 00:00 00:00   

Tuesday     

Wednesday     

Thursday 12:00 23:30   

Friday 12:00 00:00   

Saturday 00:00 04:00 12:00 00:00 

Hrs premises open to 
public 

Indoors and 

Outdoors 

Sunday 
 

00:00 00:00   

Monday 00:00 14:00   

Tuesday     

Wednesday     

Thursday 08:00 00:00   

Friday 00:00 00:00   

Saturday 00:00 00:00   

Page 50


	Agenda
	2 Procedure for the Meeting
	5 Licensing Application
	5a Appendix 1 - Temporary Event Notices
	App 1 - Part 2
	App 1 - Part 3
	App 1 - Part 4

	5b Appendix 2 - Environmental Health Representations
	5c Appendix 3 - Police Representations
	5d Appendix 4 -

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 4 JUNE 2013 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF  
WILTSHIRE POLICE AND PUBLIC PROTECTION TEAM OBJECTION NOTICES 
IN RESPECT OF FOUR TEMPORARY EVENTS NOTICES (TENS) FOR WOMAD, 
CHARLTON PARK, CHARLTON, MALMESBURY, WILTSHIRE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Chris Caswill and Cllr Dennis Drewett 
 
Also  Present: 
 
 Jacqui Gallimore (Wiltshire Police representative), Kate Golledge (Public Protection Manager 
Licensing – Wiltshire Council), Lisa Pullin (Democratic Services Officer – Wiltshire Council), 
Graham Steady (Public Protection Manager, Food and Environment - Wiltshire Council) and 
Paul Taylor (Senior Solicitor – Wiltshire Council) 
 
  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Desna Allen as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

2 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 1 – 8 of the Agenda refers). 
 

3 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

5 Licensing Application 
 
Consideration of Wiltshire Police and Public Protection Team Objection 
Notices in respect of four Temporary Events Notices (TENs) for WOMAD, 
Charlton Park, Charlton, Malmesbury, Wiltshire. 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, the 
premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration. 
 
The Licensing Officer reported that since the service of the TENs an email had 
been received from Mr Christopher Smith on behalf of WOMAD agreeing to 
amend two of the TENs so that Regulated Entertainment at the Backstage Bar 
and the San Frans Disco bar had been reduced to end at 02:00 (instead of 
04:00).  Wiltshire Police had requested that a number of conditions that were 
currently included within the Premises Licence be included on the TENs.  The 
Licensing Officer reported that WOMAD’s representative (who was not present 
at the hearing) had verbally agreed to these conditions being included within the 
TENs.  
 
In accordance with the hearing procedure detailed in the agenda, the Public 
Protection Team representative and the Wiltshire Police representative were 
given the opportunity to address the Sub Committee. 
 
Key points raised by Graham Steady, Public Protection Manager, Food and 
Environment (Wiltshire Council Public Protection Team) were: 
 

• The Public Protection Team were happy that the end time of the Regulated 
Entertainment for the Backstage Bar and the San Frans Disco Bar had 
been reduced back to 02:00; and 
 

• That although the Backstage Bar would now be starting a day earlier 
(Wednesday 24 July) if the noise condition from the existing Premises 
Licence was included this would alleviate any additional noise nuisance. 

 
 
Key points raised by Jacqui Gallimore, representative for Wiltshire Police were: 
 

• If the TENs were to be allowed and the conditions they were requested 
were included, where would these be detailed?  They would require clarity 
for their enforcement purposes. 

 
The Licensing Officer confirmed that the conditions would form part of the 
Decision Notice which would be attached to the TENs which would be 
countersigned by the Chairman of the Sub Committee. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Sub Committee then retired to consider the application at 2.45pm with the 
Solicitor for Wiltshire Council and the Democratic Services officer. 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 3.20pm. 
 
The Sub Committee considered all of the submissions made to it and the written 
representations together with the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance and 
Regulations and the Licensing Policy of the Council 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Northern Area Licensing Sub Committee has considered the Objection 
Notices submitted by Wiltshire Police and Wiltshire Council’s Public Protection 
Team.   
 
The Sub Committee has decided not to issue Counter Notices in respect of any 
of the Temporary Events Notices and therefore to allow the four Temporary 
Events Notices as follows: 
 
 
Core Crew Camping Bar Sale of alcohol from 18:00 on Tuesday 23 July 

to 04:00 each day until Monday 29 July 2013. 
 
 Provision of late night refreshment from 23:00 

to 04:00 each day until Monday 29 July 2013. 
 
Backstage Bar All licensable activities from 12:00 on 

Wednesday 24 July to 04:00 on Monday 29 
July 2013 with the exception of Regulated 
Entertainment from Friday 26 July to Monday 
29 July 2013 which will end at 02:00. 

 
San Frans Disco Bar All licensable activities from 23:00 on Thursday 

25 July though to 04:00 on Monday 29 July 
2013 with the exception of Regulated 
Entertainment from Friday 26 July to Monday 
29 July 2013 which will end at 02:00. 

 
Molly’s Bar Sale of alcohol and provision of late night 

refreshment from 23:00 on Thursday 25 July 
through to 04:00 on Monday 29 July 2013. 

 
The Sub Committee decided to impose the following conditions which are part 
of the existing Premises Licence:- 
 
1. In relation to the Backstage Bar the following noise condition – That at 

monitoring points A B and C on the map the daytime criteria will be 50dB 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

LAeq, 15 minutes (+/- 3 dB) and the night time criteria at these locations 
will be 45dB LAeq, 15 minutes.  At point X the criteria will be 55 dB LAeq 
15 minutes (+/- 3dB), daytime and 45 dB LAeq, 15 minutes (+/-) night 
time.  The 3 dB leeway is to allow for demonstrable influence from 
residual noise sources, (night time criteria to take effect from 23.00 
hours). 
 
In relation to all of the four Temporary Events Notices:- 
 

2. The Event shall be managed in accordance with the Event Management 
Plan.   
 

3. Each bar where alcohol is being sold at the Event shall be under the 
direct supervision of a Personal Licence Holder and a Schedule of 
Personal Licence Holders detailing which areas each is responsible for 
shall be provided to the Licensing Authority at least one week prior to the 
event. 
 

4. An effective staff and public communication system including radio 
communication for all key staff and means of communication with all 
spectators shall be provided. 
 

5. A recognised proof of age, which includes a photograph, is to be required 
for anyone who appears to be under the age of 21 and who wishes to 
purchase or consume alcohol. 
 

6. The Licence Holder shall provide to Wiltshire Police and the Licensing 
Authority a list of names of all Security Staff working at the event 
together with their SIA Badge Numbers at least one month prior to the 
event. 
 

7. The Licence Holder shall provide and maintain a CCTV system to the 
satisfaction of Wiltshire Police. 
 

8. The Licence Holder shall ensure that the Statement Policy on drugs as 
detailed in the Operation Schedule is followed throughout the Event. 
 

9. A Risk Assessment from the Security Company is to be provided to 
Wiltshire Police at least one month prior to the event. 

10. The Premises Licence Holder is to provide a full schedule of security 
manning numbers, hours and areas of operation at least one month prior 
to the event. 
 

11. Radio WOMAD must be fully operational prior to the commencement of 
the event, and during the event. 

 
Reasons: 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Sub Committee considered the relevant provisions of the Licensing Act 
2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 105); the guidance issued under Section 182 
of the Act, in particular part 7, paragraph 7.23, and the licensing policy of 
Wiltshire Council. 
 
The Sub Committee reached their decision after consideration of the written 
evidence presented together with the oral evidence on behalf of the Police and 
Environmental Protection given at the hearing.   
 
Right of Appeal 
 
The Premises User may appeal to the Magistrates Court against the Sub 
Committee’s decision to issue a Counter Notice.  The Chief Officer of Police 
and or/Environmental Health Officer may appeal against a decision not to issue 
a Counter Notice.  Any appeal must be lodged within 21 days beginning with the 
day of notification of the decision.  No appeal may be brought later than five 
working days before the day of the proposed temporary events. 
 

 
  

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.30pm – 3.20pm  

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713015 or email lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

 


